

innova
Sistema portátil de sonido
wireless **INNTECHNO**

- TWS
- Conexión inalámbrica
- Lector USB
- Lector TF
- Entrada auxiliar
- Radio FM
- Batería recargable
- 10W Potencia



To customers

Thank you for your support and trust on purchasing the products of our company. To fully exert the function of the product, we suggest you to read the operating instruction carefully before using it, for the convenience of grasping the connection method and using points. Please take care of the operating instruction after reading it for the purpose of further reference. This manual and product parameters are updated and updated from time to time. Subject to change without prior notice, please refer to the actual product.

Function Description

A Panel

1. Power switch, total volume adjustment
2. The charging light is on, the full light is off
3. Audio input
4. The DC 5V power input
5. USB port input
6. Micro SD input
7. Next Song (1. FM: Channel down)
8. Short press play/pause (FM: Auto search); long press the recording to play, long press to exit the recording during recording playback.
9. Short press on the previous track (received: previous radio); for USB or TF, long press to record, then press to exit recording and play the current recording
10. Mode selection (short press USB, Micro SD, Radio and AUX-in; long press LED off)
11. LED display, remote control receiving window
12. Echo adjustment
13. Microphone volume adjustment
14. Microphone input
15. Mode selection (switch USB, Micro SD, Radio and AUX-in)
16. Standby
17. Short press play/pause (FM: Auto search); long press the recording to play, long press to exit the recording during recording playback
18. Short press the equalizer. When the recording is playing, long press to delete the recording.
19. REPEAT (Short press single loop playback / full loop playback, long press microphone priority on/off)
20. Number selection (0-9)
21. LED light on/off
22. Volume up / Volume down
23. Next / Previous
24. Mute

B Remote

15. Power
16. Stop
17. Play/Pause
18. Previous
19. Next
20. 0
21. 1
22. 2
23. 3
24. 4
25. 5
26. 6
27. 7
28. 8
29. 9

TWS Function

1. Turn on two devices of the same model and switch the two devices to Bluetooth mode. The distance between the two devices is less than 50 cm
2. The first time you use the TWS connection, you can select any device as the host and the other as the slave. Press and hold the "Next" button for 3 seconds, and the USB display flashes to indicate that Bluetooth is connected.
3. Until you hear a "Beep" sound, the devices are connected to each other.
4. Turn on the Bluetooth on your device and connect to the ALT-38 the next two speakers will automatically connect to each other
5. Disconnect TWS: Press and hold the "Next" button for 3 seconds. Once you hear a beep, the TWS function will be disconnected.

Features

10 W / BT / TWS / USB reader / TF reader / FM Function / AUX-IN / Rec function / Remote control / Wired mic input / 3.7V - 1800 mAh Battery / Dynamic LED lighting / Built in rechargeable battery / Autonomy approx: 4 H / Wired microphone / DC5V / Size: 240X222X375 mm / BT frequency band: 2.4 Ghz / Maximum emitted RF power < 100 mW

Customer service

Only in English, Spanish and Portuguese
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service / Serviço de apoio ao cliente (Español / English / Português): +34 91 713 94 98

Horario de atención al cliente:
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
Horário de funcionamento de apoio ao cliente:
De 2ª a 5ª feira das 08:00h às 14:00h e das 15:30h às 17:30h, 6ª feira das 09:00h às 14:00h
sac@innovacelular.com

Declaration of conformity

Through this INNOVA CELLULAR, it declares that the SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) complies with the essential requirements and any other applicable or enforceable provisions of Directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/53/EU (RED) y RoHS (EU) 2011/65/EU annex II amending annex (EU) 2015/863. To see the complete declaration of conformity, you can access it through the following link: http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-38.pdf

Guarantee

GUARANTEE

DEVICE
ITEM: _____
Serial number: _____
ESTABLISHMENT
Purchase date: _____

innova
+34 91 713 94 98
INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid

Establishment signature

CE, i, Recycle, RoHS, Home, Warning, Square

NOTE: The SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) has a 3-year warranty from the date of purchase. Special importance in the durability of the products have the elements that compose it and that suffer from degradation and loss of capacities due to their use, being understood as normal wear that they lose capacity, especially in the case of rechargeable batteries, depending largely on infinity of external factors (hours of use, charge and discharge cycles, use of inappropriate chargers, temperatures of use, not respecting the recommended charging times, etc.)

Bienvenido

Gracias por su apoyo y confianza en la compra de los productos de nuestra empresa. Para hacer uso del producto, le sugerimos que lea atentamente las instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de usarlo, así podrá conocer todas las funciones de altavoz correctamente. Guarde este manual de usuario para su referencia. Este manual y los parámetros del producto están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Descripción de las funciones

A Panel

1. Interruptor de encendido, ajuste de volumen total
2. Luz de carga (Está encendida mientras carga y se apaga cuando esta la carga completa)
3. Entrada de audio
4. Entrada DC 5V
5. Lector USB
6. Lector Micro SD
7. Siguiente canción (1. FM: Anterior emisora)
8. Pulsación corta para Reproducir / Pausar (En modo FM: Búsqueda automática de emisoras); Mantenga presionado para reproducir la grabación; Mantenga presionado para salir de la reproducción de la grabación.
9. Pulsación corta para ir a la anterior canción (en radio FM, ir a la anterior emisora); en modo USB o TF, mantenga presionado para grabar, luego presione una vez más para salir de la grabación y reproducir la grabación actual
10. Presionar de manera corta para cambiar a modo USB, Micro SD, Radio FM y AUX-IN; Presionar de manera prolongada para encender/apagar las luces LED
11. Pantalla LED; ventanilla receptora para el mando a distancia.
12. Ajuste de eco
13. Ajuste del volumen del micrófono
14. Entrada de micrófono
15. Selección modo USB, Micro SD, Radio FM y AUX-in
16. Standby
17. Pulsación corta para Reproducir / Pausar (En modo FM: Búsqueda automática de emisoras); Mantenga presionado para reproducir la grabación; Mantenga presionado para salir de la reproducción de la grabación.
18. Equalizador. Si mantiene presionado el botón mientras reproduce la grabación, se eliminará la grabación.
19. Repetición (pulsación corta para reproducción en bucle / pulsación larga para activar o desactivar la prioridad del micrófono)
20. Selección de números (0-9)
21. Encender / Apagar Luz LED
22. Subir / Bajar volumen
23. Siguiente / Anterior
24. Mute

B Mando a distancia

15. Power
16. Stop
17. Play/Pause
18. Previous
19. Next
20. 0
21. 1
22. 2
23. 3
24. 4
25. 5
26. 6
27. 7
28. 8
29. 9

TWS Function

1. Encienda dos dispositivos del mismo modelo y ponga los dos dispositivo en modo Bluetooth. La distancia entre los dos dispositivos debe ser inferior a 50 cm.
2. La primera vez que utiliza la conexión TWS, puede seleccionar cualquier dispositivo como principal y el otro como secundario. Mantenga presionado el botón "Siguiente" durante 3 segundos y la pantalla USB parpadeará para indicar que Bluetooth está conectado.
3. Hasta que escuche un sonido "Bip", los dispositivos están conectados entre sí.
4. Encienda el Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil y conéctelo al ALT-38, los dos altavoces se conectarán automáticamente entre sí
5. Desconecte TWS: Mantenga presionado el botón "Siguiente" durante 3 segundos. Una vez que escuche un pitido,

la función TWS se desconectará.

Características

10 W / BT / TWS / Lector USB / Lector TF / Función FM / AUX-IN / Mando a distancia / Entrada para micrófono con cable / Batería 3.7V - 1800 mAh / Luz LED / Batería recargable interna / Autonomía aprox.: 4 H / Micrófono con cable / DC5V / Tamaño: 240X222X375 mm / Banda de frecuencia del BT: 2.4 Ghz / Potencia máxima RF emitida < 100 mW

Declaración de conformidad

Por medio de la presente INNOVA CELULAR declara que el SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de las Directivas 2014/30/EU, 2014/53/EU (RED) y RoHS (EU) 2011/65/EU anexo II por el que se modifica el anexo (UE) 2015/863. Para ver la declaración de conformidad completa puede acceder a través del siguiente link: http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-38.pdf

Servicio de atención al cliente

Sólo en Español, Inglés y Portugués
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service / Serviço de apoio ao cliente (Español / English / Português): +34 91 713 94 98

Horario de atención al cliente:
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
Horário de funcionamento de apoio ao cliente:
De 2ª a 5ª feira das 08:00h às 14:00h e das 15:30h às 17:30h, 6ª feira das 09:00h às 14:00h
sac@innovacelular.com

Carta de garantía

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

EQUIPO
Modelo: _____
Número: _____
Nº de Serie: _____
ESTABLECIMIENTO
Fecha de Compra: _____

innova
+34 91 713 94 98
INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid

Sello del establecimiento

CE, i, Recycle, RoHS, Home, Warning, Square

NOTA: El SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) tiene 3 años de garantía desde la fecha de compra. Especial trascendencia en la durabilidad de los productos tienen los elementos que lo componen y que sufren de degradación y pérdida de capacidades por su uso, entendiéndose como desgaste normal que pierdan capacidad sobre

Recebe

Obrigado pelo seu apoio e confiança na aquisição dos produtos da nossa empresa. Para a utilização do produto, sugerimos que você leia atentamente as instruções de operação antes de utilizá-lo, para que possa conhecer corretamente todas as funções do alto-falante. Guarde este manual do usuário para sua referência. Este manual e os parâmetros do produto estão sujeitos a alterações sem aviso prévio.

Descrição das funções

A Painel

1. Botão liga / desliga, ajuste de volume total
2. Luz de carregamento (acende durante o carregamento e apaga quando está totalmente carregada)
3. Entrada de áudio
4. Entrada DC 5V
5. leitor USB
6. Lector Micro SD
7. Próxima música (1. FM: estação anterior)
8. Pressione rapidamente para reproduzir / pausar (no modo FM: busca automática de estações); Pressione e segure para reproduzir a gravação; Pressione e segure para sair da reprodução da gravação.
9. Pressione rapidamente para ir para a música anterior (no rádio FM, vá para a estação anterior); No modo USB ou TF, pressione e segure para gravar, a seguir pressione mais uma vez para sair da gravação e reproduzir a gravação atual
10. Pressione rapidamente para alternar para o modo USB, Micro SD, Rádio FM e AUX-IN; Pressione lentamente para ligar / desligar as luzes LED
11. Display LED; janela de recepção do controle remoto.
12. Configuração de eco
13. Ajustando o volume do microfone
14. Entrada de microfone
15. Seleção USB, Micro SD, Rádio FM e modo AUX-in
16. Espera
17. Pressione rapidamente para reproduzir / pausar (no modo FM: busca automática de estações); Pressione e segure para reproduzir a gravação; Pressione e segure para sair da reprodução da gravação.
18. Equalizador. Se você mantiver o botão pressionado enquanto reproduz a gravação, ela será excluída.
19. Repita (toque curto para repetir / toque longo para ativar ou desativar a prioridade do microfone)
20. Seleção de números (0-9)
21. Ligue / desligue a luz LED
22. Aumentar / diminuir o volume
23. Próximo / Anterior
24. Mudo

B Controle remoto

15. Power
16. Stop
17. Play/Pause
18. Previous
19. Next
20. 0
21. 1
22. 2
23. 3
24. 4
25. 5
26. 6
27. 7
28. 8
29. 9

Função TWS

1. Ligue dois dispositivos do mesmo modelo e coloque-os no modo Bluetooth. A distância entre os dois dispositivos deve ser inferior a 50 cm.
2. Na primeira vez que você usa a conexão do TWS, pode selecionar qualquer dispositivo como primário e o outro como secundário. Pressione e segure o botão "Próximo" por 3 segundos e a tela USB piscará para indicar que o Bluetooth está conectado.
3. Até ouvir um "bipe", os dispositivos estão conectados um ao outro.
4. Ligue o Bluetooth em seu dispositivo móvel e conecte-o ao ALT-38, os dois alto-falantes se conectarão automaticamente um ao outro
5. Desconecte o TWS: Pressione e segure o botão "Avançar" por 3 segundos. Assim que você ouvir um bipe, a

função TWS será desconectada.

Características

10 W / BT / TWS / leitor USB / leitor TF / FM / função AUX-IN / Controle remoto / Entrada de microfone com fio / Batería 3.7V - 1800 mAh / Luz LED / Batería recargable interna / Autonomía aprox.: 4 H / Micrófono con cabo / DC5V / Tamaño: 240X222X375 mm / Banda de frecuencia BT: 2.4 Ghz / Potencia máxima RF emitida < 100 mW

Declaración de conformidad

A través de esto INNOVA CELULAR declara que el SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de las Directivas 2014/30/EU, 2014/53/EU (RED) y RoHS (EU) 2011/65/EU anexo II por el que se modifica el anexo (UE) 2015/863. Para ver a declaração de conformidade completa pode acessar através do seguinte link: http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-38.pdf

Servicio de atención al cliente

Somente em espanhol, inglês e português
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service / Serviço de apoio ao cliente (Español / English / Português): +34 91 713 94 98

Horario de atención al cliente:
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
Horário de funcionamento de apoio ao cliente:
De 2ª a 5ª feira das 08:00h às 14:00h e das 15:30h às 17:30h, 6ª feira das 09:00h às 14:00h
sac@innovacelular.com

Carta de garantía

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

EQUIPO
Modelo: _____
Número: _____
Nº de Serie: _____
ESTABLECIMIENTO
Fecha de Compra: _____

innova
+34 91 713 94 98
INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid

Sello del establecimiento

CE, i, Recycle, RoHS, Home, Warning, Square

NOTA: O SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) Tem 3 anos de garantia a partir da data de compra. Especial importância na durabilidade dos produtos têm os elementos que o compõem e que sofrem de degradação e perda de

English

For the guarantee of wear and tear parts, it must be taken into account that the loss of autonomy of the battery as a result of its aging does not imply a manufacturing defect, so it is considered considered normal that after 6 months have a loss of 10%, at 15 months 20% - 30% at 24 months 45%, all corresponding to proper use of the battery and the charge and discharge cycles carried out.

Any battery that presents symptoms other than those listed in this manual, will be inspected by the technical service and assessed for its affection to guarantee. If after 24 months from its purchase the battery presents symptoms different from those detailed, it will be understood to be exempt from guarantee for the reasons stated above and will be left out of the inspection process, becoming the customer who, if they so wish, must reliably demonstrate that the battery presented defects other than those detailed in this manual before those 24 months.

Safety warnings

1. Non-professionals and service organizations should not attempt to repair or modify the unit. Do not take the cover. Do not touch the internal parts, it is dangerous! Otherwise, it will cause serious malfunction. For help or repair, please contact your dealer for professional assistance.
2. Please charge the battery when it is used up; if it is not used for a long time, please charge the machine once every 30 days; to avoid the battery storage capacity is reduced or damage the machine for a long time.

Safety and handling: For more information on safety and handling, see the User Manual.

Important Safety Information: Handle the speaker with care. They contain sensitive electronic components, including batteries, and may malfunction, affect performance, or cause damage if dropped, burned, punctured, crushed, disassembled, or exposed to excessive heat, liquid, or high-pressure environments. concentrations of industrial chemicals, including nearly evaporated liquefied gases such as helium. Do not use the speaker if it is damaged.

Batteries: Do not try to replace the speaker's battery yourself, as you may damage the batteries and cause overheating and injury.

Charge: Please charge the speaker with the charging cable and a power adapter or a computer, charge the device only with an adapter that meets relevant national, international and regional safety standards. Other adapters may not meet applicable safety standards and their use to charge the speaker could present the risk of injury or death. Using damaged cables or chargers, or charging the device if they are wet, may cause fire, electric shock, injury, or damage to the case or other belongings.

Prolonged exposure to heat: Avoid prolonged exposure to extreme temperatures the device and batteries could be damaged and/or explode.

Choking hazard: The speaker and the small parts included may present a choking hazard to small children or cause other injuries. Always keep them out of the reach of children.

Device Cleaning: Regularly clean the speaker with a soft, lint-free cloth.

Electrostatic discharges: When using the speaker in areas where the air is very dry, it is easy to accumulate static electricity, so you may notice a small electrostatic discharge coming from the speaker. To minimize this risk, avoid using the speaker in extremely dry environments, or touch a grounded, unpainted metal object before touching the speaker.

Important Driving Information: Discoloration of the device after continued use is considered normal. Dirt, debris, and exposure to moisture could cause discoloration.

English

todo en el caso de las baterías recargables, dependiendo esta en gran medida de infinidad de factores externos (horas de uso, ciclos de carga y descarga, uso de cargadores inapropiados, temperaturas de uso, no respetar los tiempos recomendados de carga, etc.)

Para la garantía de las piezas de uso y desgaste, hay que tener en cuenta que la pérdida de autonomía de la batería como consecuencia del envejecimiento de la misma, no supone un defecto de fabricación, por lo que se considera normal que a los 6 meses tenga una pérdida del 10%, a los 15 meses un 20% - 30 % a los 24 meses un 45%, todo ello correspondiendo a un uso adecuado de la batería y a los ciclos de carga y descarga efectuados.

Toda batería que presente síntomas diferentes a los relacionados en este manual, será inspeccionada por el servicio técnico y valorada para su afectación a garantía.

Si transcurridos 24 meses desde su compra la batería presentara síntomas diferentes a los detallados, se entenderá exenta de garantía por los motivos antes expuestos y quedara fuera de tramite de inspección, pasando a ser el cliente el que si así lo desea deberá demostrar fehacientemente que la batería presentaba defectos diferentes a los detallados en este manual antes de esos 24 meses.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

1. Las personas no pertenecientes al servicio técnico no deben intentar reparar o manipular el altavoz. No abra el altavoz no toque las partes internas, ¡es peligroso! De lo contrario, podría provocar daños graves y el altavoz quedaría fuera de toda garantía.
2. Cargue la batería cuando se agote; si no se usa durante mucho tiempo, cargue el altavoz una vez cada 30 días; para evitar que la capacidad de la batería se reduzca o dañe el altavoz.

Seguridad y manejo: Para obtener más información sobre seguridad y manejo, consulte el Manual de uso.

Información importante sobre seguridad: Manipula el altavoz con cuidado. Contienen componentes electrónicos sensibles, incluidas las baterías, y pueden sufrir desperfectos, afectar al funcionamiento o causar daños si se caen al suelo, se queman, se perforan, se aplastan, se desmontan o si están expuestos a calor excesivo, líquido o entornos con altas concentraciones de productos químicos industriales, incluidos gases licuados casi evaporados como el helio. No utilice el altavoz si está dañada.

Baterías: No trate de sustituir la batería del altavoz por tu cuenta, ya que podría dañarlas y provocar sobrecalentamientos y lesiones.

Carga: Carga el altavoz con el cable de carga y un adaptador de corriente o un ordenador, cargo el dispositivo exclusivamente con un adaptador que cumpla los estándares de seguridad nacionales, internacionales y regionales pertinentes. Es posible que otros adaptadores no cumplan los estándares de seguridad aplicables y su uso para cargar el altavoz podría conllevar el riesgo de lesión o muerte.

Utilizar cables o cargadores dañados, o cargar el dispositivo si están húmedos, puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas, lesiones o daños en el estuche o en otras pertenencias.

Exposición prolongada al calor: Evita la exposición prolongada a temperaturas extremas el dispositivo y las baterías podrían dañarse y/o explotar.

Peligro de asfixia: El altavoz y las piezas pequeñas incluidas pueden representar un peligro de asfixia para los niños pequeños o causarles otro tipo de lesión. Manténlos siempre fuera del alcance de los niños.

Limpieza del dispositivo: Limpia regularmente el altavoz con un paño suave que no desprenda pelusa.

Descargas electrostáticas: Al utilizar el altavoz en zonas donde el aire es muy seco, es fácil acumular electricidad estática, por lo que es posible que notes una pequeña descarga electrostática procedente del altavoz. Para minimizar este riesgo, evita utilizar el altavoz en entornos extremadamente secos, o bien toca un objeto metálico sin pintar y con conexión a tierra antes de tocar el altavoz.

Información de manejo importante: La decoloración del dispositivo tras un uso continuado se considera normal. La suciedad, los residuos y la exposición a humedad podrían provocar la decoloración.

Português

função TWS será desconectada.

Características

10 W / BT / TWS / leitor USB / leitor TF / FM / função AUX-IN / Controle remoto / Entrada de microfone com fio / Batería 3.7V - 1800 mAh / Luz LED / Batería recargable interna / Autonomía aprox.: 4 H / Micrófono con cabo / DC5V / Tamaño: 240X222X375 mm / Banda de frecuencia BT: 2.4 Ghz / Potencia máxima RF emitida < 100 mW

Declaración de conformidad

Através de isto INNOVA CELULAR declara que o SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de las Directivas 2014/30/EU, 2014/53/EU (RED) y RoHS (EU) 2011/65/EU anexo II pelo qual o anexo (UE) é modificado) 2015/863. Para ver a declaração de conformidade completa pode acessar através do seguinte link: http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-38.pdf

Servicio de atención al cliente

Somente em espanhol, inglês e português
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service / Serviço de apoio ao cliente (Español / English / Português): +34 91 713 94 98

Horario de atención al cliente:
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00
Working hours: Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00
Horário de funcionamento de apoio ao cliente:
De 2ª a 5ª feira das 08:00h às 14:00h e das 15:30h às 17:30h, 6ª feira das 09:00h às 14:00h
sac@innovacelular.com

Carta de garantía

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

EQUIPO
Modelo: _____
Número: _____
Nº de Serie: _____
ESTABLECIMIENTO
Fecha de Compra: _____

innova
+34 91 713 94 98
INNOVA CELULAR SL
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid
Madrid

Sello del establecimiento

CE, i, Recycle, RoHS, Home, Warning, Square

NOTA: O SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNTECHNO (ALT/38) Tem 3 anos de garantia a partir da data de compra. Especial importância na durabilidade dos produtos têm os elementos que o compõem e que sofrem de degradação e perda de

Português

capacidades devido à sua utilização, entendendo-se por desgaste normal que percam capacidade, sobretudo no caso das baterias recargáveis, dependendo em grande parte na infinidad de fatores externos (horas de uso, ciclos de carga e descarga, uso de carregadores inadequados, temperaturas de uso, não respeitar os tempos de carregamento recomendados, etc.)

Para a garantia de peças de desgaste, deve-se levar em consideração que a perda de autonomia da bateria em decorrência do seu envelhecimento não implica em defeito de fabricação, por isso considera-se normal que após 6 meses tenha uma perda de 10 %, aos 15 meses 20% - 30% aos 24 meses 45%, todos correspondentes ao uso adequado da bateria e aos ciclos de carga e descarga realizados.

Qualquer bateria que apresente sintomas diferentes dos listados neste manual será inspeccionada pelo serviço técnico e avaliada quanto ao seu impacto na garantia.

Se passados 24 meses desde a sua compra a bateria apresentar sintomas diferentes dos descritos, entender-se-á que está isenta de garantia pelos motivos acima expostos e ficará de fora do processo de inspeção, ficando o cliente que, se assim o desejar, deve demonstrar de forma convincente que a bateria apresentou defeitos diferentes dos detalhados neste manual antes desses 24 meses.

Importantes instruções de segurança

1. O pessoal que não presta serviço não deve tentar consertar ou adulterar o alto-falante. Não abra o alto-falante, não toque nas partes internas, é perigoso! Não fazer isso pode causar sérios danos e o alto-falante estará fora da garantia.
2. Carregue a bateria quando ela acabar; Se não for usado por um longo tempo, carregue o alto-falante uma vez a cada 30 dias; para evitar reduzir a capacidade da bateria ou danificar o alto-falante.

Segurança e manuseio: Para obter mais informações sobre segurança e manuseio, consulte o Manual do usuário.

Informações importantes sobre segurança: Manuseie o alto-falante com cuidado. Eles contém componentes eletrônicos sensíveis, incluindo baterias, e podem funcionar mal, afetar o desempenho ou causar danos se cair, queimar, perfurar, esmagar, desmontar ou expor ao calor excessivo, líquido ou ambientes de alta pressão. concentrações de produtos químicos industriais, incluindo gases liquefeitos quase evaporados, como o hélio. Não use o alto-falante se estiver danificado.

Baterias: Não tente substituir a bateria do alto-falante por conta própria, pois pode danificá-la e causar superaquecimento e ferimentos.

Fardo: Carregue o alto-falante com o cabo de carregamento e um adaptador de energia ou um computador, carregue o dispositivo apenas com um adaptador que atenda aos padrões de segurança nacionais, internacionais e regionais relevantes. Outros adaptadores podem não atender aos padrões de segurança aplicáveis e seu uso para carregar o alto-falante pode apresentar risco de ferimentos ou morte.

Usar cabos ou carregadores danificados ou carregar o dispositivo se estiverem molhados pode causar incêndio, choque elétrico, ferimentos ou danos ao gabinete ou a outros pertences.

Exposição prolongada ao calor: Evite a exposição prolongada a temperaturas extremas, o dispositivo e as baterias podem ser danificadas e/ou explodir.

Risco de asfixia: O alto-falante e as peças pequenas incluídas podem apresentar risco de asfixia para crianças pequenas ou causar outros ferimentos. Sempre mantenha-os fora do alcance das crianças.

Limpieza do dispositivo: Limpe regularmente o alto-falante com um pano macio e sem fiapos.

Descargas eletrostáticas: Ao usar o alto-falante em áreas onde o ar é muito seco, é fácil acumular eletricidade estática, então você pode notar uma pequena descarga eletrostática saindo do alto-falante.

Para minimizar esse risco, evite usar o alto-falante em ambientes extremamente secos ou toque em um objeto de metal não pintado e aterrado antes de tocar no alto-falante.

Informações Importantes sobre Condução: A descoloração do dispositivo após o uso continuado é considerada normal. Sujaria, detritos e exposição à umidade podem causar descoloração.